

SESSIONS(POCSO) Case No – 03/2018
(CIS - 03/2018)

Order 59 date 09/03/2026

Out of 02 accused as per charge sheet accused no.2 as per charge sheet is absent without any steps.

As there is resolution of Local Bar Association requesting that Court not to pass any adverse order, I intend to pass no adverse order.

No ER of W/A is received against the accused no.1 as per charge sheet.

In compliance of the directions contained in the Order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).1089/2025 with W.P.(C) No. 126/2026, W.P.(C) No. 129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) No.737/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C)No.1074/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) No.1088/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) No.1216/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) No.159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) No.119/2026 (PIL-W) and IAS connected therewith and the directions passed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court at Calcutta vide notice No. 956-R(JS) dated 21.02.2026, the regular P.O is busy with the work of Special Intensive Revision (SIR) of electoral rolls in West Bengal.

Hence, the matter is adjourned.

Fixing **(24-07-2026)** for appearance of the accused no. 2 as per charge sheet and ER of W/A against the accused no.1 as per charge sheet.

Dict. & Corrected by me,

Judge, Special Court,
(under 409 IPC)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(In Charge)

Judge, Special Court,
(under 409 IPC)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(In Charge)